The Board is of the opinion that after taking into consideration the present bank facilities,
the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present requirements. The
Board, however, believes that the net proceeds of the Placing will enable the Group to fund
potential business expansion or development when opportunities arise.

4.	 FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

5.	 EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the
maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares
under the Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Golden Star Group Limited (Note 1) 126,803,668 74.24 126,803,668 61.87
Mr. Zhu Jun (Note 1) 700,000 0.41 700,000 0.34
Directors of the Group’s operating subsidiary 597,750 0.35 597,750 0.29
Placees (Note 2) – – 34,160,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 42,702,851 25.00 42,702,851 20.83

Total 170,804,269 100.00 204,964,269 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Golden Star Group Limited is the beneficial owner of 126,803,668 Shares and is wholly owned by Mr. Zhu Jun,
the executive chairman and an executive Director of the Company. Mr. Zhu Jun personally owns 700,000 Shares.

2.	 It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder
(within the meaning of the Listing Rules, the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of Singapore, or the Listing
Manual) upon completion of the Placing. Accordingly, the shareholding held by the Placees is regarded as
held by the public.

6.	 INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS